

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

MARTIN POT and)
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 3:13-CV-3102-TLB

COLONEL STAN WITT, in his official)
capacity as Director of the Arkansas State)
Police,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, MARTIN POT and SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

Dated: March 20, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ David G. Sigale
David G. Sigale

Attorney for Plaintiff

David G. Sigale, Esq. (#6238103 (IL))
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
739 Roosevelt Road, Suite 304
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
630.452.4547
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Arkansas’s Ordinance Bans Legal Aliens from Concealable Firearm
 Registration 2

 B. The Registration Prohibition’s Impact on POT and Similarly-Situated
 Arkansas Residents 3

Summary of Argument 6

Argument 6

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF POT AND
 THE ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS’ LEGAL ALIEN
 MEMBERS 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE
 ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 13

 III. TRADITIONAL LEGAL REMEDIES ARE INADEQUATE TO
 RELIEVE THE HARM OF THE BAN ON CONCEALABLE
 FIREARM REGISTRATION BY LEGAL ALIENS 15

 IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS, AS
 ARKANSAS’S BAN ON CONCEALABLE FIREARM
 ENDORSEMENTS VIOLATES THEIR SECOND AND
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 16

 V. THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS FAVOR IMMEDIATE
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 18

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bridges v. Wixon,
326 U.S. 135 (1945) 8

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985) 14

Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C L Systems, Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... *passim*

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 13

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir., 2011)11, 13, 14, 15

Fletcher v. Haas,
851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D.Mass, 2012) 9, 10, 11, 17

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 8

Jackson v. Eden,
1:12-CV-421 (D.NM) 17, 18

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950, 963 (10th Cir. 2001) 14

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953) 8

Lowry v. Watson Chapel School District,
540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) 13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 12, 13, 16

Mid-America Real Estate Co. v. Iowa Realty Company,
406 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2005) 16

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) 15

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Nino de Rivera Lajous v. Sankey,
4:13-CV-3070 (D.Neb.) 17

PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC,
508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007) 7, 16

People v. Bounsari,
915 N.Y.S.2d 921 (N.Y. City Ct. 2011) 9

People v. Rappard,
28 Cal.Ct.App. 302 (Cal.Ct.App. 1972) 17

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 15

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 16

Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States,
282 U.S. 481 (1931) 9

Shrink Arkansas Government PAC v. Adams,
151 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998) 13

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) 6

State of Washington v. Ibrahim,
164 Wn.App. 503 (Wash. App. Div. 3, 2011) 11

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission,
334 U.S. 410 (1948) 8

United States v. Boffil-Rivera,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84633 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2008) 9

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 8

United States v. Flores-Higuera,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84934 (N.D.Ga. July 6, 2011) 10

United States v. Huitron-Guizar,
678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012) 9

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 7, 10

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904) 7

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 9

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 8

Zadvydas v. Davis,
553 U.S. 678 (2001) 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances

Arkansas Statute A.C.A. § 5-4-401 2

Arkansas Statute A.C.A. § 5-73-120 2, 4

Arkansas Statute A.C.A. § 5-73-309(1) *passim*

Arkansas Statute A.C.A. § 5-73-313(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1
(2d ed. 1995) 14

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Semblances of Sovereignty: The Constitution, the State,
and American Citizenship* 173 (2002) 10, 11

Gerald M. Rosberg, *The Protection of Aliens from Discriminatory Treatment by the
National Government*, 1977 Sup. Ct. Rev. 275, 337 (1978)10
